LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CHu. 209-210 253

No. 85, A.] [Published May 10, 1921.

CHAPTER 209.
AN ACT to amend subsection (5) of section 59.87 of the stat-
utes, relating to county agricultural representatives.
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Subsection (5) of section 59.87 of the statutes is
amended to read: (59.87) (5) For the period ending June 30,
1920, this work shall be organized in not to exceed forty-five
counties of the state, * * * for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1920, in not to exceed fifty counties of the state, for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1921, in not to exceed fifty-eight
counties of the state, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1922, in
not to exceed sixty-five counties of the state and for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 1923, and annually thereafter, in not to exceed
seventy-one counties of the state.

Secrion 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation.

Approved May 6, 1921.

No. 164, A] [Published May 10, 1921.
CHAPTER 210.

AN ACT to amend section 59.86 of the statutes, relating to county
aid to fairs.
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 59.86 of the statutes is amended to read:
59.86 The county board of any county having a population of
thirty thousand or more by the last federal census may vote an
amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars and in all other coun-
ties the county board may vote an amount not exceeding five thou-
sand dollars in the aggregate for all societies in the county in any
one year to aid in the purchase of, or to make improvements upon
the fairgrounds for any organized agricultural society, or to aid
any organized agricultural society or any incorporated poultry
association in its preparations for or conduct of its public ex-
hibitions ; and any amount so voted shall be paid upon demand by
the county treasurer to the treasurer of such organized agricul-
tura’ society, who shall keep an accurate record of the expendi-



